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“Do not let any unwholesome talk come out of your mouths, but only what is helpful for building others up 

according to their needs, that it may benefit those who listen.” (Ephesians 4:29) — from WinePress Publishing “No 

Gossip” Policy1  

“...one person’s harmful gossip may well be another person’s concerted activities.” 2  

“...we are only beginning to understand the costs of an age in which so much of what we say, and what 

others say about us, goes into our permanent – and public – digital files.”3 

 

In their attempts to regulate or control workplace gossip by creating rules and policies prohibiting it, do employers 

run the risk of committing an unfair labor practice?  This paper considers whether bans on workplace gossip violate Section 

8 of the National Labor Relations Act of 1935 (the “NLRA”).4   We also examine how recent National Labor Relations Board 

(“NLRB” or “Board”) activity in the social media area relates to bans on workplace gossip.  
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I:  What is gossip?   

Humans, according to sociologists, are wired for gossip – it’s something everyone does.5    

Where people go to work, it seems that gossip follows.  It’s no surprise then that the NLRB has been discussing gossip since 

the earliest days of its opinions. 6  How does labor law define gossip?   The NLRB7  may have a long history of discussing 

gossip in the workplace, but until recently the Board took no position on the definition of gossip.   In a case decided in 2011, 

Hyundai America Shipping Agency Inc. 8 where the interpretation of an employer rule prohibiting gossip 9 was at the heart of 

the case, the Board consulted Merriam-Webster’s which defined gossip as  “‘rumor or report of an intimate nature’ or ‘chatty 

talk.’”   As we discuss in our commentary in section VI, this commonplace definition of gossip may have serious 

implications for employees’ rights.   

 

II:  Employer control of workplace gossip 

In today’s workplace, gossip takes place not only around the office water cooler, but is proliferated by social media 

tools such as Facebook, Twitter, blogs, instant messages,  online chat, YouTube videos, etc.10 Thanks to a web of low cost 

technologies, office gossip now permeates office walls with breathtaking speed at all hours of the day and night.11   

Because of (or despite) gossip’s ubiquitous and pervasive nature, employers have become increasingly concerned 

about controlling it in the workplace.12  There may be a strong business case for doing so.  It is argued in the popular 

management literature that gossip impedes productivity and destroys morale in the workplace and thus should not be 

tolerated.13 Sam Chapman, the CEO of Chicago public relations firm Empower, claimed that his no-gossip policy greatly 

improved the culture of his workplace and caused his business to double in a year.14  He claimed to have been inspired to 

institute this policy after he had to fire three employees over an instance of harmful gossip.15   Chapman penned a book about 

the experience, advising other companies to do the same.16    In The New York Times, an employee of an online printing 

company spoke glowingly of her experience working for an organization with a “no-gossip policy,” claiming the policy 

promoted a greater sense of a team environment.17 

Moreover, legal experts warn that employers may be liable for hostile work environment or a host of other claims if 

adequate procedures aren’t in place to deal with gossip in the workplace.18   For example, retaliation claims may be supported 

by evidence that the claimant was the subject of grapevine gossip; privacy claims can be supported by allegations that 

information from confidential Human Resources records was the subject of gossip.19  Employees who are the victims of 

malicious gossip may have claims of libel, slander, or intentional or negligent infliction of emotional distress.   With potential 

upsides of increased profit and productivity and a downside of a costly jury verdict, it is understandable that organizations 

might be interested in what they could do to limit gossip in the office.   

Some employers have tried to discipline individual employees or groups of employees on the basis of specific 

incidents of harmful gossip.20  They may heed the advice to enact blanket “bans” on gossip in the workplace21 or may rely on 

more general behavior handbook policies without specific reference to gossip. 22   Now that gossip has gone viral with the aid 

of the internet, some employers include prohibitions on gossip-type speech or activity in their social media policies.23  Or, the 

employer may use general conduct handbook policies to punish gossip posted on social media.24  There also may be many 

other cases where the employee’s speech or behavior would satisfy a definition of gossip, but was labeled something else by 

the organization (or the employee).25 
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III:  How the NLRB views employer control of workplace gossip  

The National Labor Relations Board (the “Board”)26 is the independent government agency charged with enforcing 

the National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA” or “the Act”) of 193527 which applies to employees28 in both union and non-

union private sector29 workplaces.30   

The NLRA has relevance to employer control of gossip.  Section 7 of the Act, includes a ban on employer inference 

with employee concerted activity protected under the Act.31  Section 8 of the Act makes it an unfair labor practice to engage 

in a variety of activities including to “interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in the exercise of the rights guaranteed in 

section 7.”32   The Act does not specifically define protected concerted activity, but it does specifically include activities for 

“mutual aid or protection.” 33 

The NLRB has developed its current stance on employer control of gossip though a string of cases from 1989-2011 

including four important Board decisions that will be discussed in this section: Southern Maryland Hospital Center and 

Office (“Southern Maryland Hospital”)34; Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center (“Aroostook”)35; Ellison Media 

Co. (“Ellison Media”)36; and Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc. (“Hyundai Shipping”).37 

 

A. An employer may prohibit “malicious gossip” 

In Southern Maryland Hospital, the Board affirmed an administrative law judge (“ALJ”) decision finding an unfair 

labor practice where an employer policy in a hospital personnel manual prohibited: 

Malicious gossip or derogatory attacks on fellow employees, patients, physicians or hospital 

representative...38 [emphasis added] 

The General Counsel argued that the rule was unlawful on the grounds that it was “overbroad” because it contains 

terms that “unduly interfere with employees’ Section 7 rights.”39  The ALJ agreed, but on narrow grounds – the rule was 

overbroad because it combined in a single provision a prohibition on “malicious gossip” (which the ALJ found to be lawful) 

with an unlawful prohibition on “derogatory attacks” on hospital representatives.40 It is worth noting that the hospital was at 

the time of the complaint in the aftermath of unsuccessful attempts by its employees to organize.41    

The employer’s policy did not define gossip, and discussion of the rule in the ALJ’s opinion does not define gossip.  

Rather, the ALJ provided a dictionary definition of “malicious” to support the finding that malicious was different from 

derogatory.  Malicious was defined as “given to or marked by malice” and having an intention or desire to harm, usually 

seriously.42  The ALJ found that since the hospital had linked the concept of malicious gossip with the derogatory attacks in 

its work rule, the entire rule was overly broad and therefore unlawful.43  An important part of the ALJ’s reasoning was: 

[T]he Board with Court approval has consistently held that an employer may lawfully 

maintain a rule that prohibits “malicious” statements, i.e. statements “deliberately and maliciously 

made, with knowledge of their falsity or with reckless disregard of the truth...44 

 

The Board appealed to the Fourth Circuit for enforcement of the order.45  The Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals agreed to 

enforce the Board’s order with respect to the gossip provision, also finding that it violated the Act because of the associated 

derogatory attacks prohibition.46  The Court did not address gossip specifically.  However, it did state that, “[i]t is well 

established that...employers may proscribe ‘deliberately or maliciously false’ statements...”47 

Southern Maryland Hospital has come to be widely cited for the proposition that an employer is “privileged” to 

prohibit malicious gossip and to threaten employees with discipline for doing so.48 
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B.  A generalized prohibition on gossip and complaining violates the Act 

In Aroostook, the Board had the opportunity to consider another gossip case in a healthcare setting; this time the 

workplace was small and had experienced no union activity.49   This complaint arose where a physician manager offered to 

reinstate four nurses he had terminated for discussing grievances within earshot of patients, but only if they would promise to 

“‘stop gossiping and complaining’ to one another and to bring any complaint they had to him alone.”50 The ALJ found the 

doctor’s blanket prohibition on gossip unlawful, reasoning that, 

...what is ‘‘gossiping and complaining’’ to an employer 

might very well reasonably be considered by an employee 

to be an effort to initiate group action about terms 

and conditions of employment. Thus a generalized prohibition 

on ‘‘gossiping and complaining’’ also violates the Act.51 

 

The Board agreed with the ALJ and also found the nurses’ terminations unlawful.52  Both parties appealed to Court of 

Appeals for the District of Columbia.53  The Court agreed completely that the conditions for rehiring the nurses – prohibitions 

on discussions of complaints (other than with one doctor), and gossip - were unlawful.54   

 In assessing the impact of the ban on gossiping and complaining on the section 7 rights of the nurses, the Court 

found a very clear violation of the NLRA: 

The effect that these conditions likely would have had on the employees' ability to engage in 

behavior that is protected under the NLRA is so obvious that ACROC has not seriously attempted 

to defend the legitimacy of the conditions as imposed. Instead, ACROC claims that the employees 

should have understood that Dr. Young did not really mean what he said; rather, they should have 

understood that his harsh terms were intended to impose the more reasonable demand that 

employees discuss their grievances outside the presence of patients. Neither the ALJ nor the Board 

were convinced by this argument, and neither are we. Thus, the finding of the Board that ACROC 

violated the NLRA by placing improper conditions on the rehiring of fired employees must stand. 

[internal citation omitted]55 

Thus Aroostook stands for the proposition that a blanket ban on workplace gossip (or complaining) violates the 

Act.56 

C. A verbal threat to discharge for gossip may violate the Act 

In Ellison Media, the Board evaluated a situation where an employee had been fired pursuant to a verbal ban on 

gossip between two employees.57  The employee manual also included a prohibition on the “spreading of malicious gossip.”58  

The ALJ reasoned that the employer’s verbal threat to discharge the employees for gossip did not constitute a new rule of 

general application.59  Distinguishing this case from Aroostook, the judge found that the gossip involved here was not 

protected concerted activity.60  Citing Southern Maryland Hospital, the ALJ went on to affirm the employer’s privilege to 

discipline employees for malicious gossip,61  finding that the statement barring gossip would not be reasonably understood 

under the circumstances to be a prohibition to “discussions related to concerted activity about terms and conditions of 

employment.”62  The ALJ therefore found that the rule banning gossip between the employees was a lawful prohibition on 

malicious gossip that did not violate the Act. 

The Board disagreed.  Relying on the Mushroom Transportation line of cases, it found that the employer did indeed 

violate the Act because the conversation was concerted.63    

...And it was protected because it was engaged in for the purpose of “mutual aid or protection” 

within the meaning of Section 7 of the Act, i.e., the two employees’ common interest in 

eliminating offensive remarks from their workplace.64 

The Board found that Ellison Media had violated the Act by promulgating an overly broad no-

communication rule (gossip ban) and  by threatening employees with termination for violating the rule.65   
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D. Is “harmful gossip” the same as “malicious gossip”?   

In Hyundai Shipping, the ALJ considered a number of oral rules and provisions in an employee handbook, including 

a rule prohibiting “indulging in harmful gossip.”66  An adjacent rule prohibited “exhibiting a negative attitude towards or 

losing interest in your work assignment.”67 The General Counsel argued that the “harmful gossip” phrase was ambiguous 

because “one person’s harmful gossip may well be another person’s concerted activities.”68  The ALJ agreed on the basis that 

the phrase was sufficiently ambiguous to allow different interpretations by reasonable people and that some reasonable 

meanings might include protected activity.69  In terms of legal support the ALJ cited cases where the Board had found rules 

overbroad and therefore chilling to employees’ Section 7 rights.70 

The Board disagreed.  Although the Board adopted most of the ALJ’s other findings in the Hyundai Shipping case, it 

dismissed the complaint allegations pertaining to the bans on harmful gossip and negative attitude.71  In a two-to-one decision 

on the point about gossip, the Board ruled that “[g]iven all of the circumstances” it would not find that the employer’s rule 

against “indulging in harmful gossip” would inhibit employees’ exercise of Section 7 rights.72 

Noting that there was no evidence the rule was promulgated in response to any union activity at the company,73 the 

Board stated that the only question is whether the employees would reasonably construe the gossip rule as prohibiting Section 

7 activity.74   

In its analysis the Board tried to analogize to a ruling made in the Claremont Resort & Spa and Hotel case.75   That 

example was chosen because the work rule there also included “negative conversations,” but did not prohibit gossip.76   It 

also was noted that the Hyundai Shipping company gossip rule applied to everyone without distinction and did not mention 

managers, as the Claremont Resort rule did.77  The Board therefore found it necessary to define gossip and consulted 

Merriam-Webster’s, which defines gossip as “rumor or report of an intimate nature” or “chatty talk.”78 

Without further elaboration the Board found that employees would not reasonably construe the employer’s rule 

against “indulging in harmful gossip” to be a prohibition on engaging in Section 7 activity, and therefore ruled in favor of the 

employer.79  On the gossip provision, this appears to be a solid win for the employer.80   

The Board’s decision on the gossip provision in Hyundai Shipping is curious.  At first blush it may seem consistent 

with the line of cases since Southern Maryland Hospital holding that an employer may lawfully prohibit “malicious gossip.”  

However, it may be misleading to assume that “harmful” and “malicious” are one in the same.   In Southern Maryland 

Hospital the Board provided the Webster’s dictionary definition of “malicious” as involving an act, “given to or marked by 

malice i.e., ‘intention or desire to harm another usually seriously...’”81  While the Board in Hyundai Shipping did not define 

“harmful,” Webster’s dictionary defines it to be “of a kind likely to be damaging.”82  This definition lacks the elements of 

intent and seriousness that the word “malicious” implies.  

Although the Board ruled that the employer’s provision prohibiting “harmful gossip” was lawful, there are clearly 

arguments to the contrary.   The ALJ in the Hyundai Shipping case and Member Pearce of the Board both believed that the 

term “harmful gossip” was overbroad because it is so ambiguous as to be capable of different meanings, including a 

reasonable belief by an employee that it would prohibit protected activity.83     

Although the terms “malicious” and “harmful” are not synonymous, on the basis of the Board’s ruling in Hyundai 

Shipping, employers are equally privileged to ban gossip that is deemed either malicious or harmful.   

 

IV:  How NLRB activity in social media area relates to gossip 

Employees often gossip using social media,84 and employers may include bans on gossip in their social media 

policies.85  In the past two years the General Counsel has demonstrated a high level of interest in how employers address 

worker’s use of social media.86   

Complaints by workers about employer actions related to employee social media activities have been summarized in 

a report prepared by the U.S. Chamber of Commerce (“Chamber Report”).87  The report, prepared with information received 

pursuant to a FOIA request, indicates the General Counsel’s Office received approximately 129 charges involving social 

media related disciplinary actions from 2009 through early 2011.88   According to the Chamber Report, the most common 

issues raised in cases before the Board were that 1) the employer had overbroad policies restricting use of social media; or 2) 

the employer had unlawfully disciplined or discharged one or more employees due to the content of their social media 

posts.89 
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The Chamber Report mentions only one case where a specific ban on gossip was included in an NLRB social media 

related complaint.90  The example cited was Qualitest Pharmaceuticals (“Qualitest”), where a Qualitest employee was 

discharged, allegedly after the employee had discussed on her Facebook page a warning she had received under the 

company’s conduct policy.91   The policy includes a prohibition on 

Carrying of tales, gossip and discussion regarding company business or employees92 

The complaint alleged that this policy and other related Qualitest company policies were “overbroad.”  The Board closed this 

case without comment after a complaint had been issued by the General Counsel.93   

Since this this complaint was resolved privately, we must look to other social media activity in order to anticipate how 

the Board might have ruled on this type of anti-gossip provision in a social media context.   

 

A.  The development of NLRB position regarding Section 7 and social media 

Looking to the social media case activity for guidance about bans on gossip generates a good deal of caution.    There 

have been no ALJ or Board decisions on social media cases involving gossip provisions, so one must extrapolate from other 

similar types of provisions. The Board’s position on social media and the protections of Section 7 of the Act has developed 

through advice memoranda, case settlement and ALJ decisions.  The Board’s General Counsel has released two reports on 

cases involving social media in order to give guidance to practitioners.94  In the press release accompanying the second 

report, it was noted: 

 Employer policies should not be so sweeping that they prohibit the kinds of activity protected by federal labor law, 

such as the discussion of wages or working conditions among employees. 

 An employee’s comments on social media are generally not protected if they are mere gripes not made in relation to 

group activity among employees.95 

The General Counsel also noted the “new and evolving” character of the social media case law currently and that the 

nature of the case decisions to date were “extremely fact-specific.”96  

 

1. Advice Memorandum:  Sears Holdings – anti-disparagement clause did not violate Act 

A common provision in social media policies is prohibition on “disparagement,” and the General Counsel opined on 

such a policy in an advice memorandum in 2009.  In Sears Holdings (Roebucks) (“Sears Holdings”) the General Counsel 

concluded that the retailer’s anti-disparagement clause in its social media policy did not violate the Act.97  The union 

challenged the policy and the General Counsel for the region requested advice as to whether the social media policy could be 

reasonably construed to chill Section 7 activity.98  The General Counsel concluded that Sears Holdings’ policy as a whole did 

not violate the Act because it could not be reasonably interpreted in a way that would chill Section 7 activity,99 following 

precedents established in Lafayette Park Hotel100and Lutheran Heritage Village – Livona,101 even though the disparagement 

clause taken alone could be construed to do so if read in isolation.102  

 

2.  Cases:  Settlement and ALJ Decisions 

Examination of the four most recent social media cases provides a fuller picture of the confused state of the law.  

The Board recently announced a high profile settlement in American Medical Response of Connecticut, Inc. (“AMR”),103 and 

is currently considering exceptions to the ALJ decisions in Hispanics United of Buffalo (“Hispanics United”),104  Karl Knauz 

BMW, Knauz Auto Group (“Knauz BMW”)105 and Three D, LLC d/b/a Triple Play Sports Bar and Grille (“Triple Play 

Sports”).106 
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a. American Medical Response – anti-disparagement clause did violate Act 

The first, and perhaps best-known, social media case was the settlement reached between the Board and AMR in 

relation to the complaint on Dawnmarie Souza’s (“Souza”) behalf by her union.107  The complaint alleged that the employer 

had violated several of Souza’s Section 8 rights by firing her in connection with her extremely rude Facebook posts about her 

boss.     The complaint also alleged inter alia that AMR’s blogging and internet policy violated the Act.108  The employer 

countered that Souza had been fired “for cause.”109   

The AMR company policy in dispute prohibits, “... making disparaging, discriminatory or defamatory comments 

when discussing the Company or the employee's superior, co-workers and/or competitors."110 

 On February 7, 2011 the NLRB announced that it had reached a settlement with AMR on the charges specified in 

the complaint by the union.  Under the terms of the settlement, AMR: 

agreed to revise its overly-broad rules to ensure that they do not improperly restrict employees from discussing their 

wages, hours and working conditions with co-workers and others while not at work, and that they would not 

discipline or discharge employees for engaging in such discussions.111  

 

 The media interpreted the Board’s news release as a “win” for Souza.112  Since this was a settlement there was no 

legal analysis available along with the Board’s announcement.113 

b.  Hispanics United 

In Hispanics United of Buffalo (“Hispanics United”), five employees of the not-for-profit  social services 

organization were terminated after they engaged in a conversation on Facebook in which they discussed alleged criticism of 

their work by a particular coworker.114  In terminating the five, the administrative law judge (“ALJ”) found that Hispanics 

United had violated the Act saying, 

Employees have a protected right to discuss matters affecting their employment amongst themselves. 

Explicit or implicit criticism by a co-worker of the manner in which they are performing their jobs is a 

subject about which employee discussion is protected by Section 7. That is particularly true in this 

case, where at least some of the discriminatees had an expectation that [the co-worker] might take her 

criticisms to management. By terminating the five discriminatees for discussing [the co-worker’s] 

criticisms of HUB employees' work, Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1).115 

 

The ALJ ordered Hispanics United to reinstate the five employees with backpay, benefits and other remedies to make them 

whole.116  Hispanics United has since appealed the ALJ’s ruling to the full Board.117  This resolution seems to align with the 

settlement in the AMR case.  In both AMR and Hispanics United the employee or employees made work-related posts that 

were responded to by other employees, which would satisfy the “concerted” element of Section 7 of the Act. 118 

c. Knauz BMW 

In Karl Knauz Motors Inc. (“Knauz BMW”) a BMW salesman complained on his Facebook page about the quality 

of food served at a luxury car sales event.  At around the same time he also posted about an embarrassing, and potentially 

dangerous, mishap he witnessed at an adjacent Land Rover dealership owned by the same owner.119    The salesman was fired 

for his postings, although it was not entirely clear for which postings because there were conflicting conversations.   

In his analysis the ALJ found that the salesman’s posts about the quality of food at the BMW event, coupled with 

on-site meetings to discuss the product launch and incentives for the salesmen, did constitute protected concerted activity.120  

Conversely, he found the postings about the Land Rover accident that the salesman had witnessed were not protected concert 

activity because they were a “lark” and “had no connection to any of the employee’s terms and conditions of 

employment.”121  The ALJ apparently believed testimony from one of the managers that it was the postings about the Land 

Rover incident that truly triggered the salesman’s dismissal.122  He therefore found that the salesman was not unlawfully 

terminated under the Act because the firing was a result of the unprotected postings.123   
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In addition the ALJ addressed whether Knauz BMW had provisions in its employee handbook that might restrict 

employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights, which would constitute an unfair labor practice under Section 8.  He 

found three offending provisions.  The first states, “No one should be disrespectful or use profanity or any other language 

which injures the image or reputation of the Dealership.”124 The ALJ paraphrased the second and third as prohibiting, 

“employees from participating in interviews with, or answering inquiries concerning employees from, practically 

anybody.”125   

In finding that these provisions violated the Act, the ALJ noted that the Board had the task of balancing  

the exercise of employees’ rights guaranteed them by Section 7 of the Act and an employer’s right to operate his 

business without unnecessary restrictions.126 

 

This is done according to the standard set in Lafayette Park Hotel,127  which determines whether the rule in question would 

“reasonably tend to chill” the employees’ exercise of their Section 7 rights.128  Where the rule is likely to have a chilling 

effect, the Board may conclude on the basis of Lutheran Heritage Village – Livonia that there is an unfair labor practice, even 

absent evidence of actual enforcement of the rule.129   

 The ALJ found that the rule prohibiting the use of disrespectful or profane language – or any other language 

resulting in injury to the dealership violated the Act because “employees could reasonably interpret it as curtailing their 

Section 7 rights.”130  The judge indicated that the word “disrespectful” seemed particularly subjective.131  With respect to the 

rules barring employees from participating in interviews or answering inquiries, the ALJ found that these 

...clearly would be understood to restrict and limit employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights... If employees 

complied with the dictates of these restrictions, they would not be able to discuss their working conditions with 

union representatives, lawyers, or Board agents.132 

 

Since these three provisions were found to violate Section 8 of the Act, the employer was ordered to rescind them.133  The 

Board’s general counsel has appealed this decision to the full Board, and the appeal is currently pending.134 

 In Knauz BMW the decision supported the employer in terms of the termination – firing the salesman for the 

Facebook posts about the Land Rover did not violate the Act.  Although this finding seems at odds with the results in the 

AMR and Hispanics United cases where the employees prevailed, Knauz BMW is distinguishable on the basis that the Land 

Rover posts were found by the ALJ to have no connection with his “terms and conditions of employment.”135  The ALJ also 

found that those specific posts were coupled with no discussion with any other employees of Knauz.136  Those elements were 

sufficient to persuade the ALJ that the post was “neither protected nor concerted.”137 

 With respect to the handbook policies in Knauz BMW, the ALJ found the three policies to be overbroad in violation 

of the Act, and ordered rescission of the policies, even though the salesman had not been fired pursuant to protected activity 

under the Act.  This demonstrates the Board’s interest in the policing of handbook policies of all stripes.  In fact the 

handbook policies in question at Knauz BMW were not social media policies at all, but rather general employee conduct 

provisions.138 

 

d.  Triple Play Sports 

In Triple Play Sports two employees of a restaurant and sports bar were discharged in connection with a Facebook 

conversation they shared about the employer’s alleged improper withholding of payroll taxes (causing the employees to have 

a state tax liability).139  The Facebook conversation was found by the ALJ to be part of an “ongoing sequence of events” that 

constituted protected concerted activity.140  Significantly, the ALJ found that one of the employee’s act of pressing the “Like” 

button in Facebook  - for which he was fired – constituted concerted activity.141  He found the terminations unlawful because 

the employees’ Section 7 rights had been violated.  However, on the lawfulness of the employer’s social media policy, the 

ALJ found in favor of the employer.  The employer’s policy stated that employees “may be ‘subject to disciplinary action’ 

for ‘engaging in inappropriate discussions about the company, management, and/or co-workers.’”142  Citing Lutheran 

Heritage Village-Livona, the ALJ maintained that the policy would not be reasonably construed to prohibit Section 7 

activity.143  An appeal of this case is currently pending before the full Board.144 
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V:  Should employers try to control gossip in the workplace? 

In this paper we examined whether bans on gossip are prohibited by Section 8 of the NLRA by constituting an 

unfair labor practice.  We have determined that the latest definition of gossip recognized by the Board was given in Hyundai 

Shipping as, “rumor of report of an intimate nature” or “chatty talk.”145  We determined that gossip most likely would be 

considered to be protected concerted activity when it can be construed as relating to “terms and conditions of 

employment,”146 or “matters affecting their employment,”147 is more than “griping,”148 and involves discussion with other 

employees,149 unless it so “opprobrious” that it loses protection of the Act.150  

This places employers in a legally awkward position.  If the employer seeks to minimize harmful gossip that may 

one day lead to an expensive jury verdict, it would be a logical organizational policy to enact a ban on gossip.  However, 

recent activity by the Board suggests that such a policy, even by a non-union employer may be considered to be overbroad 

and may constitute an unfair labor practice.  The remedies for disciplining employees in violation of the Act could involve 

reinstatement, back pay and fines.151   

 Employers looking to enact new restraints on gossip in the workplace would be well advised to narrowly tailor the 

work rules to specifically prohibit only “malicious” or “harmful” gossip and to avoid mention of managers in the work 

rule.152  Those who have existing generalized bans on gossip in their employee handbooks should revisit those legacy 

provisions; it is quite likely those bans violate federal labor law.153  It is important to note that verbal bans have the same 

effect as written ones under the Act.154  Some employers claim to take a “voluntary,”  “cultural” or “corporate philosophy” 

approach where all employees agree to a “statement of values” that gossip is unkind and shouldn’t happen in the 

workplace.155  However, if the policy carries disciplinary action, the Board is not likely to be persuaded that compliance was 

truly voluntary. 

 Social media presents special challenges for employers.  The ALJ decisions in this area have been somewhat 

inconsistent with respect to whether specific policy provisions violate the Act.   While there has been an attempt to apply 

traditional rules to new media, the rules do not always translate directly.  For example, what is the legal effect of an employee 

clicking on the “Like” button in Facebook?  We now have one ALJ decision where that act was viewed as equivalent to 

concerted activity under Section 7 of the Act, even when undertaken by only one employee.156   

VI:  Commentary:  Gossip may be protected, concerted activity  

We note with concern the Board’s recent definition of gossip in Hyundai Shipping as “‘rumor or report of an 

intimate nature’ or ‘chatty talk.’”157  Applying this definition caused an ALJ, following Hyundai Shipping, to conclude that “a 

work rule prohibiting gossip could not be reasonably construed as prohibiting Section 7 activity.”158  This ruling seems to be 

at odds with prior Board decisions in Aroostook and Ellison.  In short, the definition of gossip matters, and the common 

definition provided by a dictionary of general application may not be the best one in this instance.   

 

Although courts and the NLRB do not consider management literature in their analyses of whether anti-gossip 

provisions violate the NLRA, the management literature offers some insight as to the function of gossip in organizations 

which sheds light on its connection to concerted activity.   Section 7 provides, inter alia, that employees have the right to 

“engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection.”159  To 

constitute “concerted activity,” employees must be acting in concert with other employees, and not just engaging in personal 

griping. However, citing NLRB precedent, the ALJ in Hispanics United stated that the action of an individual “enlisting the 

support of fellow employees in mutual aid and protection is as much concerted activity as is ordinary group 

activity….Individual action is concerted so long as it is engaged in with the object of initiating or inducing group action.., the 

object of inducing group action need not be express.”160   

Organizational and management literature report that gossip in organizations functions to “maintain relationships 

within and between individuals and groups… [and] rumors (a related type of communication), which are transmitted through 

gossip, are more likely to occur when anxious individuals find themselves in conditions of environmental ambiguity.”161     

According to Noon and Delbridge, “Gossip might be the only means of influence available for those excluded from the 

formal power structure within the organization.”162 
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The interpretation of gossip policies is largely dependent upon the definition of “gossip.”  As noted, the courts and 

the NLRB generally accept the common dictionary definition as “idle talk” or “chatter.”  As such, it is difficult to see how 

gossip could be protected, concerted activity.  However, as we have seen in the cases discussed above, the determination of 

what is “idle chatter” as opposed to discussion of terms and conditions of employment can be very subjective.  The 

organization and management literature provides several more contemporary definitions of “gossip” that align more closely 

with speech as protected, concerted activity.  For example, gossip is defined as “the process of informally communicating 

value-laden information about members of a social setting”163 or “evaluative talk between at least two persons that may be 

spoken (most common) written (less common) or visual.”164 

Applying these definitions and considering the relationship of gossip and power in the workplace it is clear that, 

although in some cases, gossip whether circulated around the old water cooler or through the new social media, may be 

simply “idle talk” or “chatter” at best, and at worst may be merely “malicious” with no redeeming value, in other cases, it 

may constitute preliminary activity toward mutual aid and protection that would constitute protected, concerted activity under 

the Act.  
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APPENDIX A 

Anti-Gossip Policies the NLRB Has Considered 

 

 

 Example A: Written rule provides a three-day suspension from hospital grounds for “"malicious gossip or 

derogatory attacks" on fellow employees and patients.”165  

 

 

 Example B:  Verbal rule to four employees “stop gossiping and complaining” to      one another 

and to bring any complaint they had to manager alone. 166  

 

 

 Example C:  Written rule, “Will not be personally concerned with or listen to 

any Sam’s Club/Wal-Mart internal disputes, internal problems, rumors, gossip, etc. unless told to do so by 

management,” combined with verbal rule against “malicious gossip”167 

 

 

 Example D:   Written rule, “asks employees ‘not to participate in rumors and gossip . . . that could cause any type of 

damage to the facility or anyone employed by the facility.’ Further, it states that disciplinary action could be 

instituted against an employee whose statements ‘slander or cause pain to anyone with a malicious intent.’”168
   

 

 

 Example E:  Written rule, “Not participate in any gossip, negative talk, backbiting 

or conversation that could be disruptive to the team or management…."  Combined with verbal rule that, “that any 

negative talk, backbiting, gossip, or conversation that could be misconstrued or disruptive would not be tolerated 

and would be grounds for termination.”169  

 

 Example F:  Verbal rule,  issued by manager who was “tired” of gossip in the office and that if he saw Miller and 

Christie gossiping anymore, Miller would be fired.  Written rule also involved:  employee manual contains list of 

unacceptable activities including the “Spreading of malicious gossip...”170    

 

 Example G:  Written rule, “We will not engage in or listen to negativity or gossip. We will recognize that listening 

without acting to stop it is the same as participating.”171 
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